
AGENDA 
WYOMING CITY COUNCIL MEETING 

CITY COUNCIL CHAMBERS 
MONDAY, DECEMBER 20, 2010 AT 7:00 P.M. 

    
 1) Call to Order 
 2) Invocation   
 Pastor Mark Milkamp, Open Hearts Community Church. 
 3) Pledge of Allegiance 
 4) Roll Call 
 5) Student Recognition 
6) Approval of Minutes 

From the regular meeting of December 6, 2010 and the work session of December 13, 
2010.  

7) Approval of Agenda 
8) Public Hearings         
 9)     Public Comment on Agenda Items (3 minute limit per person) 
10) Presentations and Proclamations 

a)  Presentations   
1. City of Wyoming Audit, presented by Pat Duperron and John LaFramboise, BDO      
   USA, LLP. 

b) Proclamations   
11) Petitions and Communications 

a) Petitions 
b) Communications         

12) Reports from City Officers 
a) From City Council  
b) From City Manager 

13) Budget Amendments 
14) Consent Agenda 

(All items under this section are considered to be routine by the City Council and will be 
enacted by one motion. There will not be separate discussion of these items. If discussion is 
desired, that item will be removed from the Consent Agenda upon request of any Council 
member and will be considered separately.) 
a) To Set a Public Hearing to Consider an Application for Exemption of New Personal 

Property for Hamilton Truss, LLC (January 3, 2011 at 7:01 p.m.) 
b) To Authorize the Mayor and City Clerk to Execute an Amendment to the Streetlighting 

Contract with Consumers Energy Company 
15) Resolutions 
 c) To Accept Grant Funding Received from the U.S. Department of Justice, Office of 

Community Oriented Policing Services, COPS Hiring Program Grant  
16)    Award of Bids, Contracts, Purchases, and Renewal of Bids and Contracts 
 d) To Authorize the City Manager to Sign an Agreement and Authorize the Associated 

Budget Amendment to Provide Senior Citizen Therapeutic Recreation Services (BA 
No. 26) 

  
 



 
 e) To Authorize the Mayor and City Clerk to Execute an Agreement for Engineering 

Services 
 f) To Approve an Addendum to the Telecommunications Service Agreement and to 

Authorize the Mayor and City Clerk to Execute the Agreement 
 g) To Accept a Proposal from Black & Veatch and to Authorize an Amendment to the 

Contract  
 h) To Authorize the Purchase of Water Meters and Metering Equipment 
 i) To Authorize the Purchase of Argon 
 j) For Award of Bid 
  1. TKN Distillation Apparatus 
17)    Ordinances 

a)  12-10: An Ordinance to Amend Portions of Section 86-36, 86-172 and 86-292 and to   
     Add Sections 86-141 and 86-253(b) to the Code of the City of Wyoming  
     (Sanitary Sewer System) FINAL READING 
b)  13-10: An Ordinance to Amend Section 14-183 of the Code of the City of Wyoming   
     (Closing Time) EMERGENCY ADOPTION   

18) Informational Material 
19) Acknowledgment of Visitors 
20) Closed Session (as necessary) 
21) Adjournment 



Manager/KV 
12/20/10 
 

 
RESOLUTION NO. ____________ 

 
RESOLUTION TO SET A PUBLIC HEARING TO CONSIDER AN APPLICATION  

FOR EXEMPTION OF NEW PERSONAL PROPERTY FOR  
HAMILTON TRUSS, LLC 

 
 WHEREAS, in accordance with Michigan Public Act 198 of 1974, the City Council 
established Industrial Development District Number 284 by adopting Resolution No. 23697 on 
October 4, 2010; and 
 

WHEREAS, Hamilton Truss, LLC, has filed an application for Exemption of New 
Personal Property at its facility located at 5836 Clay Avenue, SW, Wyoming, MI 49548 within 
Industrial Development District Number 284; and 
 

WHEREAS, prior to the approval of the application, it is necessary to first hold a public 
hearing at which a representative of Hamilton Truss, LLC, the City Assessor, representatives of 
affected taxing units and any other resident or taxpayer will be given an opportunity to comment. 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED AS FOLLOWS: 
 

1. The City Council shall hold a public hearing on January 3, 2011 at 7:01 p.m., at 
Wyoming City Hall, 1155 28th Street SW, Wyoming, MI 49509, to consider the 
application for Exemption of New Personal Property submitted by Hamilton Truss, 
LLC, for its property located within Industrial Development District Number 284. 

 
2. Written notice of the hearing shall be given to the applicant, the City Assessor and 

the legislative body of each taxing unit that levies ad valorem property taxes in the 
City. 

 
3. All resolution and parts of resolutions are, to the extent of any conflict with this 

resolution, hereby rescinded. 
 
 Councilmember _______________ moved, seconded by Councilmember 

_______________, that the above Resolution be adopted. 
 

Motion carried:  ______ Yeas, ______ Nays. 

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was adopted by the City Council for the City of 

Wyoming, Michigan at a regular session held on the 20th day of December, 2010. 

 
 
        __________________________  
        Heidi A. Isakson 
        Wyoming City Clerk  
 
Resolution No. ____________   



12/20/10 
Public Works/WDD/nll 

RESOLUTION NO._____________ 
 

RESOLUTION TO AUTHORIZE THE MAYOR AND CITY CLERK 
TO EXECUTE AN AMENDMENT TO THE STREETLIGHTING 

CONTRACT WITH CONSUMERS ENERGY COMPANY 
 

WHEREAS, the City has entered into a contract with Consumers Energy Company which 
provides for a Consumers Energy Company owned streetlighting system within certain parts of the 
City, and 
 

WHEREAS, the City desires to have Consumers Energy Company replace one 7,500 lumen 
mercury vapor streetlight with a 8,500 lumen high pressure sodium streetlight located at 1500  
Trentwood St., SW; now, therefore, 
 

BE IT RESOLVED that the Mayor and City Clerk are hereby authorized to execute the 
attached "Authorization for Change in Standard Streetlighting Contract" and the accompanying 
Consumers Energy Resolution. 
 

Councilmember ______________ moved, seconded by Councilmember ______________, 
that the above Resolution be adopted. 
 

Motion carried:  ______ Yeas, _______ Nays. 
 

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was adopted by the City Council for the City of 
Wyoming, Michigan, at a regular session held on the 20th day of December, 2010. 
 
 
 
 ________________________________ 
 HEIDI A. ISAKSON 

 Wyoming City Clerk 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Attachments 
  
Resolution No. __________ 









 
 
 
 

RESOLUTION NO.  __________ 
 

RESOLUTION TO ACCEPT GRANT FUNDING 
RECEIVED FROM THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, OFFICE OF 

COMMUNITY ORIENTED POLICING SERVICES (COPS), COPS HIRING 
PROGRAM GRANT  

 
WHEREAS the City of Wyoming Police Department has applied for and received 

an award document for the COPS Hiring Program Grant No. 2010UMWX0158 in the 
amount of $1,216,008 to be used toward the hiring of four (4) officer positions over a 
three year grant period; and 
 

WHEREAS the City of Wyoming would accept $1,216,008 in grant funds 
designated for the hiring of four (4) officer positions and allow the City Manager and 
Chief of Police to sign the award document to formally accept the grant funding; now 
therefore, 
 

BE IT RESOLVED that the City of Wyoming accepts the U. S. Department of 
Justice, Office of Community Oriented Policing Services (COPS), COPS Hiring Program 
Grant in the amount of $1,216,008; and 
 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that Chief James E. Carmody serve as the 
Program Director responsible for the Wyoming Police Department programmatic grant 
requirements and quarterly status reports to be submitted to the USDOJ, COPS Office; 
and 
 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that Timothy Smith serve as the Finance Director 
responsible for the Wyoming Police Department quarterly financial status reports to be 
submitted to the USDOJ, COPS Office; and 
 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City Council directs the Finance Director 
to designate $400,000 of the current fund balance of the General Fund to fund the fourth 
year of the COPS grant program. 
 
 
Councilmember __________ moved, seconded by Councilmember __________, that the 
above resolution be adopted. 
 

Motion carried:  _______ yeas  _______ nays 
 
I hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was adopted by the City Council for the City 
of Wyoming at a regular session held on the 20th day of December, 2010. 
 
 

______________________________ 
Heidi A. Isakson    
Wyoming City Clerk 

 
Resolution No. ___________ 



RLR 
12/20/10 

 
RESOLUTION NO. _______________ 

 
RESOLUTION TO AUTHORIZE THE CITY MANAGER TO SIGN AN AGREEMENT AND 

AUTHORIZE THE ASSOCIATED BUDGET AMENDMENT TO PROVIDE SENIOR 
CITIZEN THERAPEUTIC RECREATION SERVICES 

 
 WHEREAS, on November 18, 2010 the Kent County Board of Commissioners approved 
the 2011 funding recommendations of the Kent County Senior Millage (KCSM) Review 
Committee; and  
 
 WHEREAS, the KCSM Review Committee recommended annual funding of the City of 
Wyoming’s Stepping-Stones program at $128,119 based upon unit rate budgets for services 
effective January 1, 2011 through December 31, 2011 for therapeutic recreation services; and 
 
 WHEREAS, we have been notified by the Area Agency on Aging of Western Michigan, 
the administrating agency of funding contracts for the KCSM, that contracts with authorizing 
signatures will not be available until following the December 20, 2010 City Council meeting, 
and  
 

WHEREAS, recognizing that a delay in executing the contract agreement until January 3, 
2011, the date of the next regularly scheduled City Council meeting, may result in a delay in 
services to at-risk, homebound older adults, and recognizing the confirmed notice of award, staff 
are requesting that the City Council delegate the authority to sign the contract agreement and 
necessary related budget amendment to the City Manager, subject to the review and approval of 
contract agreement language by the City Attorney; now therefore, 
 

BE IT RESOLVED, the Wyoming City Council authorizes the City Manger to execute 
the Kent County Senior Millage contract agreement following the review and approval of the 
City Attorney, and 

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, the Wyoming City Council authorizes the City Manager 

to approve the agreement’s associated budget amendment. 
 
  Councilmember ____________________ moved, seconded by Councilmember 

____________________, that the above Resolution be adopted. 
 
 
 Motion carried:  _____ Yeas, _____ Nays 
 
 
I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was adopted by the City Council for the City of 
Wyoming, Michigan at a regular session held on the 20th day of December, 2010. 
 
 
     ________________________________ 
     HEIDI A. ISAKSON 
     Wyoming City Clerk 
 
 
Resolution No. _________________ 

 



Date:  December 20, 2010

Description/Account Code Current Increase Decrease Amended
Parks and Recreation Fund

Contributions from Local Units - KCSM Stepping Stones 2011 Fiscal Year
208-586.000 KCSM Stepping Stones.2011 $128,120 $128,120

Stepping Stones Fees - KCSM Stepping Stones 2011 Fiscal Year
208-638.000 KCSM Stepping Stones.2011 $50 $50

Donations - Stepping Stones - KCSM Stepping Stones 2011 Fiscal Year
208-675.030 KCSM Stepping Stones.2011 $50 $50

Income - Stepping Stones  Fund Raiser - KCSM Stepping Stones 2011 Fiscal Year
208-675.035 KCSM Stepping Stones.2011 $12,220 $12,220

Income - Stepping Stones Program Income - KCSM Stepping Stones 2011 Fiscal Year
208-675.038 KCSM Stepping Stones.2011 $500 $500

Parks & Recreation - KCSM Stepping Stones  Grant - Salaries
208-752-67200-706.000 KCSM 2011 Exp $50,730 $50,730

Parks & Recreation - KCSM Stepping Stones  Grant - FICA
208-752-67200-715.000 KCSM 2011 Exp $3,880 $3,880

Parks & Recreation - KCSM Stepping Stones  Grant - Hospitalization
208-752-67200-716.000 KCSM 2011 Exp $6,300 $6,300

CITY OF WYOMING BUDGET AMENDMENT

To the Wyoming City Council:  

A budget amendment is requested for the following reason:  To appropriate $140,940 of budgetary 
authority and related estimated revenue to Provide Senior Citizen Therapeutic Recreation Services per 
attached resolution.

Budget Amendment No.  026

Page 1 of 2

p , ,
Parks & Recreation - KCSM Stepping Stones  Grant - Life Insurance

208-752-67200-717.000 KCSM 2011 Exp $100 $100
Parks & Recreation - KCSM Stepping Stones  Grant - Pension - DB

208-752-67200-718.000 KCSM 2011 Exp $6,860 $6,860
Parks & Recreation - KCSM Stepping Stones  Grant - Pension - DC

208-752-67200-718.100 KCSM 2011 Exp $3,810 $3,810
Parks & Recreation - KCSM Stepping Stones  Grant - Workers Comp. Ins.

208-752-67200-719.000 KCSM 2011 Exp $800 $800
Parks & Recreation - KCSM Stepping Stones  Grant - CIP & Longevity

208-752-67200-721.000 KCSM 2011 Exp $990 $990
Parks & Recreation - KCSM Stepping Stones  Grant - Office Supplies

208-752-67200-727.000 KCSM 2011 Exp $250 $250
Parks & Recreation - KCSM Stepping Stones  Grant - Adaptive Equipment

208-752-67200-727.030 KCSM 2011 Exp $250 $250
Parks & Recreation - KCSM Stepping Stones  Grant - Contracted Services

208-752-67200-810.000 KCSM 2011 Exp $50,620 $50,620
Parks & Recreation - KCSM Stepping Stones  Grant - Travel & Training

208-752-67200-860.000 KCSM 2011 Exp $5,000 $5,000
Parks & Recreation - KCSM Stepping Stones  Grant - Liability Insurance

208-752-67200-910.000 KCSM 2011 Exp $650 $650
Parks & Recreation - KCSM Stepping Stones  Grant - Other Services

208-752-67200-956.000 KCSM 2011 Exp $3,000 $3,000
Parks & Recreation - KCSM Stepping Stones  Grant - Other Services - Fundraisers

208-752-67200-956.050 KCSM 2011 Exp $7,700 $7,700
Fund Balance/Working Capital 

Page 1 of 2



Date:  December 6, 2010

Recommended:  _____________________________               _______________________________                  
                                     Finance Director                                             City Manager

Budget Amendment No.  026 (continued)

City Clerk

Motion by Councilmember ______________________, seconded by Councilmember ____________________ 
that the General Appropriations Act for Fiscal Year 2010-2011 be amended by adoption of the foregoing budget 
amendment.
Motion carried: ____________ yeas, ____________ nays

I hereby certify that at a _________________ meeting of the Wyoming City Council duly held on 
______________________ the foregoing budget amendment was approved.

____________________________________

CITY OF WYOMING BUDGET AMENDMENT

Page 2 of 2Page 2 of 2





12/20/10 
Engineering/RJH:nll 
 

RESOLUTION NO. _______________ 
 

RESOLUTION TO AUTHORIZE THE MAYOR AND  
CITY CLERK TO EXECUTE AN AGREEMENT  

FOR ENGINEERING TESTING SERVICES 
 

WHEREAS, the City of Wyoming utilizes the testing services of a professional laboratory for 
all public and private street and utility construction projects, and 
 

WHEREAS, said services include the following common tests: 
• Aggregate sieve analysis 
• Topsoil analysis 
• Concrete Cylinder Breaks 
• Asphalt mixture extractions 

in addition to soil borings and other geotechnical services, and 
 

WHEREAS, on December 9, 2010, the City received responses to its request for proposals for 
Engineering Testing Services from two local companies, and 

 
WHEREAS, Materials Testing Consultants, Inc. responded with a combination of excellent 

references, competitive rates, and will pick up and deliver test samples, saving valuable staff time, and 
 
WHEREAS, Materials Testing Consultants, Inc. performed said services for the City in the 

past and is familiar with the City’s requirements and procedures, and 
 

WHEREAS, it is in the best interest of the City of Wyoming to execute an Agreement with 
Materials Testing Consultants, Inc. to perform the City of Wyoming’s Engineering Testing Services 
for 2011, 2012, and 2013; now, therefore, 
 

BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council hereby authorizes the Mayor and City Clerk to 
execute an Agreement with Materials Testing Consultants, Inc. for the 2010-13 Engineering Testing 
Services for the City of Wyoming.  
 

Councilmember ______________ moved, seconded by Councilmember _____________, that 
the above Resolution be adopted. 
 

Motion carried:  ______ Yeas,  Nays _______. 
 

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was adopted by the City Council for the City of 
Wyoming, Michigan, at a regular session held on the 20th day of December, 2010. 
 
 

_______________________________ 
HEIDI A. ISAKSON 
Wyoming City Clerk 

Attachments: Agreement 
  Cost Comparison 
  Summary Sheet 
 
Resolution No. _______________ 



AGREEMENT 

This Agreement made this day of , 20 10 between the City of 
Wyoming, a municipal corporation of 1 155 - 2 ~ ' ~  Street, S W, Wyoming, Michigan 49509 (hereinafter 
"City") and Materials Testing Consultants, Inc. a corporation located at 693 Plymouth NE, Grand 
Rapids, Michigan 49505 (hereinafter "Consultant") the terms of which are as follows: 

1 .  City hereby hires Consultant to provide Engineering Testing Services on behalf of City for the 
period of January 1,201 1, through December 3 1,20 13. 

2. The work to be performed shall be in accordance with the proposal dated December 9,2010. 

3. Payment for services provided shall be made in accordance with the proposal and upon billing 
for work completed. 

4. City may terminate the Agreement upon 30 days written notice. 

5. Consultant is an independent contractor and City is hiring Consultant for professional services. 
All officers, agents and employees of Consultant shall at all times be considered employees of 
Consultant and not of the City. 

6. This Agreement contains the entire Agreement between the parties and may not be modified 
except in writing by mutual consent. 

CITY OF WYOMING MATERIALS TESTING CONSULTANTS, INC. 

Jack Poll 
Mayor 

Heidi A. Isakson 
City Clerk 

Approved: 
-? 









122010 
Purchasing:KRO 

 
 
 

RESOLUTION NO.____________ 
 

RESOLUTION TO APPROVE AN ADDENDUM TO THE TELECOMMUNICATIONS 
SERVICE AGREEMENT AND TO AUTHORIZE THE MAYOR AND 

CITY CLERK TO EXECUTE THE AGREEMENT 
 

WHEREAS, on November 15, 2004, the Wyoming City Council adopted Resolution 
number 21603 authorizing the Mayor and City Clerk to execute a contract for telephone services 
with the low bidder, TDS, and  

 
WHEREAS, the City’s Director of Information Technology has negotiated an eighteen 

month extension with TDS based on their thirty-six month pricing structure and recommends 
acceptance of an addendum to the Service Agreement, and   

 
 WHEREAS, funds for telephone services are budgeted in the various facilities budgets 
for each City building, now therefore, 
  

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Wyoming City Council does hereby approve acceptance of 
Addendum Number One to the Telecommunications Service Agreement between TDS and the 
City of Wyoming and authorizes the Mayor and City Clerk to execute the Addendum.  

 
 
Councilmember____________________________ moved, seconded by Councilmember  

________________________________, that the above Resolution be adopted. 

 Motion carried:              Yeas,             Nays 

 I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was adopted by the City Council for the 

City of Wyoming, Michigan, at a _________________session held on the ____________ day of 

______________, 2010.   

   ______________________________ 
Attachments:   Addendum    Heidi A. Isakson 
  Agreement    Wyoming City Clerk 
  Memorandum (2004) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Resolution No._____________ 
S:\Purchasing\Resolutions\FY 10-11 Resolutions\Telephone Service Contract.doc 















 

 
 
  





 



122010 
Purchasing/KRO 

 
 

RESOLUTION NO.___________                        
 
 

RESOLUTION TO ACCEPT A PROPOSAL FROM BLACK & VEATCH 
AND TO AUTHORIZE AN AMENDMENT TO THE CONTRACT 

  
WHEREAS, as detailed in the attached memorandum from the Utility Plant 

Superintendent, it is recommended the Black & Veatch Contract be amended to include 
design and bid services as listed in the attached proposal, and  

 
WHEREAS, the contingency fund for the current Water Plant Renovation Project has 

funds available to cover the cost of the design and bid services, now therefore 
 
BE IT RESOLVED, that the Wyoming City Council does hereby accept the attached 

proposal from Black & Veatch and authorizes amendment to the Contract as detailed in the 
attached memorandum and proposal.  

 

Councilmember _________________________ moved, seconded by Councilmember  

____________________________, that the above Resolution be adopted. 

 Motion carried:            Yeas,             Nays 

 I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was adopted by the City Council for the 

City of Wyoming, Michigan, at a regular session held on the 20th day of December, 2010.

  

Attachments: Memorandum    ______________________________ 
  Proposal    Heidi A. Isakson 

      Wyoming City Clerk 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Resolution No.____________________ 
S:\Purchasing\Resolutions\FY 10-11 Resolutions\Black and Veatch Contract Amendment - WTP Renovations.doc



 
 
 
 
Memorandum 
 
 
To:  Curtis Holt, City Manager 
 
From:  Gerald Caron, Superintendent 
 
Date:  December 14, 2010 
 
Re:  Amendment to the Black & Veatch Contract for Water Plant Renovations 
 
 
 
As you are aware, we are currently finalizing the 1B project at the Drinking Water Plant.  We 
expect the contractor to finish with the punch list items within the next two months.  When 
the original contract was awarded, we immediately cut $11 million out of the project in 
Change Order #1.  Unfortunately, we had to cut out some important items in the change order.  
We also established a 5 percent contingency for survey services, materials testing, and for 
unexpected issues in the project.  The amount set aside for contingency items totaled $3.5 
million. 
 
We currently have approximately $1.9 million left in our contingency fund.  We expect this 
amount to be approximately $1.8 million at the conclusion of the project.  One of the critical 
items that we cut in Change Order #1 was the replacement of the process equipment in our 
existing treatment plant slow mix and settling basins.  The existing equipment was installed 
during the original construction in the early 60s.  This equipment is approaching the end of its 
useful life. Having funds available for this renovation has been a high priority during this 
entire project when considering change orders.  This has been a topic of discussion with the 
City Council during requests for change order authorizations on the 1B project.   
 
With this in mind, I have requested Black & Veatch (B&V) to prepare a proposal to redesign 
and bid the rehabilitation of our slow mix and settling basins equipment.  It is in Wyoming’s 
best interest to use B&V for this work since these basins were part of the original project and 
B&V is very familiar with what work has been completed in that part of the water plant.  The 
estimated cost for B&V to design and bid this project is $68,966.00.  The total cost to 
renovate the settling basin equipment is expected to be less than the remaining contingency 
balance. 
 
In conclusion, I recommend that the City Council authorize the amendment to the existing 
Black & Veatch contract in the amount of $68,966.00 for design and bid services as listed in 
the attached proposal.  Following the bidding of the project we will determine the level of 
support we need for construction phase services and request another amendment for these 
activities.  Funding for these costs will be financed from the remaining Phase 1B contingency. 
 
cc:  Bill Dooley 
 
attachment 









 



122010 
CWP/TK 
 

RESOLUTION NO.___________ 
 

A RESOLUTION TO AUTHORIZE THE PURCHASE OF 

WATER METERS AND METERING EQUIPMENT 
 
 WHEREAS, the City of Wyoming conducted a formal bidding process in 2009 to solicit 
bid proposals from water meter vendors to supply the City with the necessary water meters and 
metering equipment needed to replace existing meters on an as-needed basis, and 
 

WHEREAS, the low bidder, ETNA Supply, was awarded the bid to supply Sensus water 
meters and metering equipment to the City on an annual basis and that bid was initially awarded 
in 2009, and 

 
WHEREAS, this initial bid provided by ETNA Supply is about to expire and ETNA 

Supply has submitted a price list to supply the City with Sensus meters and metering equipment 
for an additional year, and 

 
WHEREAS, City staff has evaluated the new price list and found the overall increase in 

prices of approximately 5.5% to be justified and reasonable and City staff has been pleased with 
the Sensus water meters and water metering equipment and the level of customer service and 
technical support provided by the staff of ETNA Supply, and  

 
WHEREAS, the annual expenditure for water meters and metering equipment is expected 

to total approximately $190,000 as we continue to replace residential meters on an as-needed 
basis, and 

 
WHEREAS, invoices for the purchase of water meters and metering equipment will be 

charged to the Water Fund Transmission and Distribution Meters activity account #591-591-
56500-77500 and adequate funding is provided in that account;, now therefore 
 

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Wyoming City Council does hereby accept the bid extension 
from ETNA Supply to supply the City with Sensus water meters and metering equipment for a 
period of one year from the date of acceptance of this bid extension. 

 
Councilmember                                               moved, seconded by Councilmember  

___________________________, that the above Resolution be adopted. 

Motion carried: __________ Yeas, __________ Nays 

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was adopted by the City Council for the 

City of Wyoming, Michigan, at a regular session held on the 20th day of December, 2010. 

 
Attachments: Memorandum  
  Copper Price History    ___________________________ 

 Price list quotation from ETNA Supply Heidi A. Isakson 
        Wyoming City Clerk 
 
 
Resolution No.___________________ 
S:\Purchasing\Resolutions\FY 10-11 Resolutions\Resolution-Water Meters 2010.doc 













 



O:\SHARED\AGENDA PREP\12-20-10 regular\Res Argon.doc 

122010 
Purchasing/KRO 
 

 
 

RESOLUTION NO.___________ 
 

RESOLUTION TO AUTHORIZE THE PURCHASE OF ARGON 
 
 WHEREAS, as detailed in the attached memorandum from the City’s Laboratory 
Services Manager, the Clean Water Plant uses Argon in its laboratory, and 

 
WHEREAS, Purity Cylinder Gases, Inc. provided the City with a quotation to continue to 

supply the City with Argon, and  
 
WHEREAS, it is recommended the quotation be accepted in the amounts as shown on the 

attached memorandum and letter from Purity Cylinder Gases, Inc., and   
 
WHEREAS, funds for the purchase of Argon are budgeted in Sewer Fund Treatment 

Operating Supplies account number 590-590-54300-740000, now therefore 
 

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Wyoming City Council does hereby authorize the purchase 
of Argon from Purity Cylinder Gases, Inc. through December 31, 2011, and  

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Wyoming City Council does hereby waive the 

provisions of Sections 2-252, 2-253, 2-254 and 2-256 of the City Code regarding publication and 
posting of bid notices, notification of bidders and the bid opening procedure. 

Councilmember                                               moved, seconded by Councilmember  

___________________________, that the above Resolution be adopted. 

Motion carried: __________ Yeas, __________ Nays 

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was adopted by the City Council for the 

City of Wyoming, Michigan, at a regular session held on the 20th day of December, 2010. 

   
Attachments: Memorandum     ___________________________ 
  Letter from Purity Cylinder Gases Inc. Heidi A. Isakson 
        Wyoming City Clerk 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Resolution No.___________________ 



O:\SHARED\AGENDA PREP\12-20-10 regular\Res Argon.doc  



O:\SHARED\AGENDA PREP\12-20-10 regular\Res Argon.doc  



122010 
Purchasing/KRO 

 

RESOLUTION NO. __________ 

 

RESOLUTION FOR AWARD OF BID 
 

WHEREAS, formal bids have been obtained on the below listed item, and 

WHEREAS, the bids received have been reviewed and evaluated as per the 
attached memorandum, now therefore 

 

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Wyoming City Council does hereby award the bid 
for the purchase of the listed item as recommended in the attached memorandum and 
summarized below: 

 
ITEM RECOMMENDED BIDDER COST 

1. TKN Distillation 
Apparatus 

Buchi $20,713.00 

  
 Councilmember _________________________________ moved, seconded by 

Councilmember ___________________________, that the above resolution be adopted. 

Motioned carried: _____ Yeas, _____ Nays 

 I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was adopted by the City Council for 

the City of Wyoming, Michigan, at a regular session held on the 20th day of December, 

2010. 

___________________________ 
Attachment:  Memorandum   Heidi Isakson 
      Wyoming City Clerk 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Resolution No._______________ 
S:\Purchasing\Resolutions\FY 10-11 Award Resolutions\1220.10.doc 

 



 
 
 

Memorandum 
 
To:  Craig Smith, Clean Water Plant Superintendent 

From:  Myron Erickson, PE, Laboratory Services Manager 

Date:  7 December 2010 

Re:  TKN Distillation Apparatus Purchase Recommendation 

 

On Tuesday, November 30, 2010, four bids were received in answer to our invitation to bid 
on a Total Kjelhahl Nitrogen Distillation System.  The complete system consists of two units, 
the heating block (or digestion unit) and the distillation unit.  These units are used in the 
analysis of water or solid residuals when we need to determine the concentration of 
organic nitrogen.  This is an important determination to make because it affects the 
fertilizer value of our biosolids, and as such affects biosolids land application loading 
rates and compliance reporting.   

Invitations to bid on the TKN distillation apparatus were sent to thirty prospective bidders 
and the bids received were as follows: 
 

Bidder Model Price Bid ($) 

Thermo Fisher Foss Tecator Kjeltec and Tecator Digestor Model 8100 13,886 

Neu-Tec Group, Inc. Velp UDK 139 and DK 6 with ancillaries.  15,827 

SCP Science DigiPrep 300 and DigiPrep HT 250 18,970 

Buchi Buchi K-360 and Buchi K-425 20,713 
 
Unfortunately, the only unit to meet specification and our needs is the most expensive.  
The unit from Thermo Fisher requires a different size of glass ware and would require us 
to purchase all new glassware and change our method accordingly.  The Neu-Tec unit 
uses the correct glassware but is too tall (by nearly 5 inches) and would not fit in the 
fume exhaust hood where the unit is operated.  The unit from SCP Science uses the 
wrong size glassware and weighs half again as much as the maximum we specified (75 
lbs versus 50 lbs max specification).  Weight and height are important factors to us in this 
case since the unit needs to be lifted into and out of the fume hood where it is operated 
for preventive maintenance and servicing.   
 
This leaves the system from Buchi, which does meet all our specifications.  Hence, I 
recommend purchasing the Buchi.  Adequate funds are allocated in capital outlay account 
# 590-590-54400-980-200.  
 
Attachment: Photographs 
 
 
Approved: 
 
   
Craig Smith, CWP Superintendent  Date 
 



  



JRS/sak 
11/15/10 
 

ORDINANCE NO.  12-10       
 

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND PORTIONS OF SECTION 86-36, 
86-172 AND 86-292 AND TO ADD SECTIONS 86-141  

AND 86-253(b) TO THE CODE OF THE CITY OF WYOMING  
 
THE CITY OF WYOMING ORDAINS. 
 
 Section 1.  That the definition of Director in Section 86-36 shall be amended to read as 

follows: 

Director means director of public works or his designee. 
 
 Section 2.  That the following definition is hereby added to Section 86-36: 
 
 MAHL means maximum allowable headworks loading; to prevent loadings in excess of 
daily maximum and monthly average limits in the NPDES permit. 
 
 Section 3 That Section 86-172 is hereby amended to read as follows: 
 

Sec. 86-172.  Publication of list of industrial users in significant noncompliance. 
 
As required by federal regulations, 40 CFR 403.8(f)(2)(vii), the city shall at least 

annually, before April 1, publish in a newspaper of record a list of industrial users which during 
the previous calendar year were in significant noncompliance of applicable pretreatment 
standards or other pretreatment requirements. For the purposes of this section significant 
noncompliance is defined in section 86-131. 
 
 Section 4.  That Section 86-292 is hereby amended to read as follows: 
 

Sec. 86-292.  Discharge standards and limits. 
 
(a) All nonresidential users who discharge compatible pollutants shall be subject to 

the requirements itemized below. 
 
(1) Background standards. Unless specially authorized via approval of the director 
and issuance of a wastewater discharge permit, no wastewater containing pollutants in 
excess of the following background levels shall be discharged: 

 
TABLE INSET: 
 
Parameter Daily Average 

Concentration 
 (mg/L)  
 

5-Day BOD 240  
Suspended Solids 220  
Parameter Daily Average 



 2

Concentration 
(mg/L) 

Phosphorus 6.4  
Fats, Oil & Grease 51  
Ammonia Nitrogen 22.9 
 
 

(2) User-specific maximum limits. Upon approval of the director and issuance of a 
wastewater discharge permit, and if the discharge complies with the requirements of 
subsection (3) herein, wastewater not in excess of user-specific maximum mass limits 
may be discharged. These limits will be established by the director by an appropriate 
allocation of the wastewater treatment plant's approved maximum allowable headworks 
loadings for the following parameters: 
 

Parameter MAHL 
(lb/day) 

5-Day BOD 68,000 
Suspended Solids 51,600 
Total Phosphorus 1,800 

 
 

 (3) General maximum limits: Upon approval of the director and issuance of a 
wastewater discharge permit, wastewater containing pollutants not in excess of the 
following maximum concentration limits may be discharged: 

 
TABLE INSET: 
Parameter Daily Average 

Concentration  
(mg/L) 

Single Grab 
Concentration 
(mg/L)  
 

Fats, Oil & Grease 470 830 
 
    

(4) Surcharge threshold standards. Discharges of compatible pollutants shall also be 
subject to a surcharge in accordance with section 86-162 when exceeding any of the 
following baseline levels: 

 
TABLE INSET: 
 
Parameter Daily Average 

Concentration 
(mg/L)  
 

5-Day BOD 340  
Suspended Solids 355 
Phosphorus 9.1 
Fats, Oil & Grease 96 
 
  



 3

(b) All nonresidential users who discharge incompatible pollutants shall be 
subject to the requirements itemized below. 

 
(1) Primary toxic pollutants. 
 
a. Background standards. Unless specially authorized via approval of the director 

and issuance of a wastewater discharge permit, no wastewater containing 
pollutants in excess of the following background levels shall be discharged: 

 
TABLE INSET: 
 
 
Parameter Daily Average 

Concentration 
(mg/L)  
 

MAHL 
(lb/day) 

Arsenic, Total 0.00716 9.99 
Cadmium 0.00 2.03 
Chromium, Total 0.00175 43.9 
Copper, Total 0.0595 87.6 
Lead, Total 0.00544 70.0 
Mercury, Total 0.000121 0.00214 
Molybdenum, Total 0.002 10.6 
Nickel, Total 0.003 27.1 
Selenium, Total 0.0112 8.33 
Silver, Total 0.0118 11.5 
Zinc, Total 0.127 187.0 
Cyanides, Total 0.00282 4.01 
 

 
b. General maximum limits. Upon approval of the director and issuance of a 

wastewater discharge permit, wastewater not in excess of the following limits 
may be discharged: 

 
TABLE INSET: 
 
Parameter Daily Average 

Concentration 
 (mg/L) 

Single Grab 
Concentration 
(mg/L)  
 

Arsenic, Total 0.29 1.3 
Cadmium, Total 0.094 0.33 
Chromium, Total 2.1 5.4 
Copper, Total 2.4 5.3 
Lead, Total 2.5 4.6 
Molybdenum, Total 0.51 1.4 
Nickel, Total 1.3 2.6 
Selenium, Total 0.33 1.4 
Silver, Total 0.37 2.7 
Zinc, Total 5.0 6.0 



 4

Cyanides, Total 0.18 0.91 
 
** Based on discharge of any or all of the following phenolic compounds:  

2-Chlorophenol;  4-Chlorophenol;  2,4-Dichlorophenol;   
2,4-Dimethylphenol;  2,4-Dinitrophenol; 
 

2-Methylphenol; 4-Methylphenol; 2-Nitrophenol; 4-Nitrophenol; and Phenol. Discharge of other 
phenolic compounds is prohibited, except as specifically authorized by the director. If a 
discharge exceeds this total Phenols limit, the affected user may petition the director for an 
alternative individual phenolic limit in accordance with subsection (b)(4) herein. 
 

(2) Secondary toxic pollutants. 
 
a. Background standards. Unless specially authorized via approval of the director 

and issuance of a wastewater discharge permit, no wastewater containing 
pollutants in excess of the following background levels shall be discharged: 

 
TABLE INSET: 
 
Parameter 
 

Daily Average Concentration (mg/L)  

Acetone(2-Propanone) 0.0758 
Bromodichloromethane 0.00159 
Butylbenzylphthalate 0.00668 
di-n-Butylphthalate 0.00406 
Chloroform 0.00623 
Dibromochloromethane 0.00199 
1,4 Dichlorobenzene 0.00279 
bis 2-Ethylhexyl Phthalate 0.0265 
4-Methylphenol (p-Cresol) 0.0908 
Phenol  0.0158 
Toluene 0.000938 
 
**Where background levels in normal tap water exceed any of the indicated concentrations, the 
city may grant an exemption to requiring a wastewater discharge permit if it is adequately 
demonstrated that no other discharge of the corresponding substance occurs from the discharger's 
facility. 
 

b. General maximum limits. Upon approval of the director and issuance of a 
wastewater discharge permit, wastewater containing pollutants not in excess of 
the following limits may be discharged: 

 
TABLE INSET: 
 
Parameter Daily Average 

Concentration 
 (mg/L) 

Acetone (2-Propanone) 620  
Benzene 0.61 
Bromodichloromethane 0.71 



 5

2-Butanone (Methyl Ethyl Ketone) 650 
Parameter Daily Average 

Concentration 
(mg/L) 
 

di-n-Butylphthalate 0.91 
Carbon Tetrachloride 0.13 
Chlorobenzene 2.4 
Chloroform 0.64 
4-Chloro-3-Methyl Phenol (p-Chloro-
m-Cresol) 

0.86 

Dibromochloromethane 0.75 
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 2.1 
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 0.31 
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 0.40 
1,2-Dichloroethane 0.35 
1,1-Dichloroethylene 1.9 
1,2-Dichloroethylene 4.5 
1,2-Dichloropropane 0.34 
2,4-Dimethylphenol 4.3 
Ethylbenzene 0.98 
bis 2-Ethylhexyl Phthalate 0.16 
Isophorone 30 
Methylene Chloride 1.1 
2-Methylphenol (o-Cresol) 6.5 
4-Methylphenol (p-Cresol) 3.1 
Naphthalene 2.0 
Phenol  32 
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.12 
Tetrachloroethylene 
(Perchloroetylene) 

0.05 

Toluene 3.5 
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 2.0 
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 0.23 
Trichloroethylene 0.54 
Vinyl Chloride 0.05 
Xylenes, Total  0.94 
 

(3) Tertiary toxic pollutants. 
 
a. Background standards. Unless specially authorized via approval of the director 

and issuance of a wastewater discharge permit, no wastewater containing 
pollutants in excess of the following background levels shall be discharged: 



 6

TABLE INSET: 
 
Parameter Daily Average 

Concentration 
(mg/L)  
 

Benzoic Acid 0.166 
Diethylphthalate 0.00873 
2-Methylnaphthalene 0.0178 
 
 

b. User-specific maximum limits. Upon approval of the director and issuance of a 
wastewater discharge permit, and if the discharge complies with the requirements 
of subsection (c) herein, wastewater not in excess of user-specific maximum 
limits may be discharged. These limits will be established by the director via an 
appropriate mass allocation of the wastewater treatment plant's approved 
maximum allowable headworks loadings for the following parameters: 

 
Parameter MAHL 

(lb/day) 
Benzoic Acid 15.9 
Carbon Disulfide 4020 
Chloroethane 167 
Diethylphthalate 111 
1,1-Dichloroethane 23 
Ethyl Ether (Diethyl Ether) 107 
2-Hexanone (Methyl-n-Butyl Ketone) 5.420 
Hexone (Methyl Isobutyl Ketone; 4-Methyl-2-Pentanone) 0.178 
2-Methylnaphthalene 244 
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine 0.743 
Phenanthrene 4.79 
2,4,5 - Trichlorophenol 2.65 
 
 

(4) Individual phenolic compounds. If a discharge exceeds the total phenols limit of 
subsection (b)(1) herein, the affected user may petition the director for an 
alternative individual phenolic compound limit. Included with this petition shall 
be a "phenol characterization plan" that shall aim to identify and quantify the 
specific phenolic compounds present in the discharge. If the director deems the 
plan approvable and concurs with the results of the subsequent study, if the 
specific compounds present in the discharge are included in those authorized 
herein, and if the discharge complies with the requirement of subsection (c) 
herein, the total phenols limit may be replaced with one or more of the following 
alternative user-specific maximum limits that will be established by the director 
via an appropriate mass allocation of the wastewater treatment plant's approved 
maximum allowable headworks loadings: 



 7

 
Parameter MAHL 

(lb/day) 
2,4-Dimethylphenol 543 
2-Methylphenol (o-Cresol) 248 
4-Methylphenol (p-Cresol) 75 
Phenol 1440 

 
(c) All discharges with user-specific maximum limits established in accordance with 

Subsections (a)(2), (b)(3)b., and (b)(4) herein will be subject to all of the 
following additional requirements: 

 
(1) The discharge shall be monitored by continuous on-line flow measuring 

and recording devices, including the capability to calculate actual average 
daily flow. 

 
(2) The discharge shall be monitored via an automatic sampler that is 

controlled via an input single from the flow measuring device of 
subsection (c)(1), herein, so as to produce a flow-proportioned composite 
sample. 

 
(3) The associated wastewater discharge permit shall include both average 

daily flow and concentration limits (daily average and single grab) as 
enforceable conditions. 

 
 
 Section 5.  Section 86-141 is hereby added to the Code to read as follows: 

 
Sec. 86.141. City of Grand Rapids Sanitary Sewer System. 
 
In the event a significant industrial user located in the City is connected to the sanitary sewer 
system of the City of Grand Rapids, the terms of the City of Grand Rapids Sewer Use 
Ordinance (Chapter 27 of the Grand Rapids City Code) as amended, and the 
Interjurisdictional Agreement (IJA) executed by both the City of Grand Rapids and City of 
Wyoming pursuant to MCL 124.1 et seq, as amended, shall apply and are hereby 
incorporated by reference.  Copies of the relevant portion of the Grand Rapids City Code 
and the IJA are on file with the city clerk and available to the public. 
 
Section 6.  That Section 86-253(b) is hereby added to read as follows: 
 
(b) All users shall be required to maintain records of waste water contribution 
information for a period of at least three (3) years. 



 8

 
Section 7.  This ordinance shall be in full force and effect on the  4th  day of  January, 2011. 
 

  I hereby certify that the above-entitled Ordinance was adopted by the City of 

Wyoming at a      regular        session of the City Council held on the  20th  day of December, 2010. 

 
 
                                                                  
                                     Heidi A. Isakson               
                                                                   Wyoming City Clerk 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Ordinance No. 12-10 



JRS/sak 
12/15/10 
 

 ORDINANCE NO.  13-10     

 
 AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND SECTION 14-183  

OF THE CODE OF THE CITY OF WYOMING 
 
 THE CITY OF WYOMING ORDAINS: 

 Section 1.  That Section 14-183 of the Code of the City of Wyoming is hereby amended to 

read as follows: 

 Sec. 14-183.  Closing Time.  No alcoholic liquor shall be sold on any premises covered by 

this Article on any Sunday or on the period between December 24 and December 26 except as 

provided by the Michigan Liquor Control Act (MCL 436.101 et seq) and in accordance with the 

regulations established pursuant to that Act. 

 Section 2.  This ordinance shall be declared an emergency ordinance and shall be effective 

upon publication. 

 I hereby certify that the above-entitled Ordinance was adopted as an emergency ordinance 

by the City of Wyoming at a regular session of the City Council held on the 20th day of December, 

2010. 

 
                                                                  
                                     Heidi A. Isakson               
                                                                   Wyoming City Clerk 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Ordinance No. 13-10 


	Agenda Page 1
	Agenda Page 2
	  1)  Call to Order
	  2)  Invocation
	  3)  Pledge of Allegiance
	  4)  Roll Call
	  5)  Student Recognition
	  6)  Approval of Minutes
	From the December 6, 2010 regular meeting and December 13, 2010 work session

	  7)  Approval of Agenda
	  8)  Public Hearings
	  9)  Public Comment on Agenda Items
	10)  Presentations and Proclamations
	a)  Presentations
	1. Audit, Presented by Representatives from BDO USA, LLP.

	b)  Proclamations

	11)  Petitions and Communications
	a)  Petitions
	b) Communications

	12) Reports from City Officers
	a) From City Council
	b) From City Manager

	13)  Budget Amendments
	14) Consent Agenda
	a) To Set a Public Hearing for Exemption of New Personal Property for Hamilton Truss, LLC (1/3/2011 at 7:01 p.m.)
	b) To Execute an Amendment to the Streetlighting Contract with Consumers Energy Co.

	15) Resolutions
	c) To Accept Grant Funding from the U.S. Dept. of Justice, COPS Hiring Program Grant

	16) Award of Bids, Contracts, Purchases and Renewal of Bids and Contracts  
	d) To Authorize an Agreement to Provide Senior Citizen Therapeutic Recreation Services (BA No. 26)
	e) To Execute an Agreement for Engineering Services
	f) To Approve an Addendum to the Telecommmunications Service Agreement 
	g) To Accept a Proposal from Black & Veatch and to Authorize an Amendment to the Contract
	h) To Authorize the Purchase of Water Meters and Metering Equipment
	i) To Authorize the Purchase of Argon
	j) For Award of Bid for TKN Distillation Apparatus

	17)  Ordinances
	a) 12-10: To Amend Portions of Section 86-36, 86-172 and 86-292 and Add Sections 86-141 and 86-253(b) to the Code (Sanitary Sewer System) Final Reading
	b) 13-10: To Amend Section 14-183 of the Code (Closing Time) Emergency Adoption

	18)  Informational Material
	19) Acknowledgement of Visitors
	20) Closed Session (as necessary)
	21) Adjournment



